

S.T Case No 235 of 2024
CNR No. WBHW01-004446-2024
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.21,

Dated : 08.09.2025

Today, the date is fixed for physical production and evidence.

Out of the two accused persons, one accused person, namely, Biswajit Dutta is produced from the Judicial Custody. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date. Rest one accused person, namely, Sumona Dey is not produced today and one intimation is received from the Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home to the effect that the UTP, namely, Sumona Dey cannot be produced today as she has been admitted at SSKM hospital on 04.09.2025 with a complaint of fever, yellow eye and yellowish urine and she has not been discharged till this day.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present with one witness, namely, Kalyan Das @ Kallan.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Contd....

S.T Case No 235 of 2024

[Continuing Order dated 08.09.2025]

Considering the non-production of the accused Sumona Dey, the witness cannot be examined today.

The Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home is directed to provide all sorts of medical assistance to the UTP Sumona Dey.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home for information and compliance.

To date i.e. 09.09.2025 for production and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to take proper steps.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah.

Additional Session Judge,
1st Court, Howrah.