

S.T Case No 235 of 2024
CNR No. WBHW01-004446-2024
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.22,

Dated : 09.09.2025

Today, the date is fixed for physical production and evidence.

Out of the two accused persons, one accused person, namely, Biswajit Dutta is produced from the Judicial Custody. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date. One petition is also filed on behalf of the accused Biswajit Dutta praying for permitting him to visit his ailing wife.

Rest one accused person, namely, Sumona Dey is also not produced today and one intimation is received from the Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home to the effect that the UTP, namely, Sumona Dey cannot be produced today as she has been admitted at SSKM hospital on 04.09.2025 with a complaint of fever, yellow eye and yellowish urine and she has not been discharged till this day.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Now, the case record is taken up for hearing of the petition, filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, Biswajit Dutta.

Contd....

S.T Case No 235 of 2024

[Continuing Order dated 09.09.2025]

Ld. Advocate for the accused Biswajit Dutta submits that his wife, namely, Sumona Dey has also been detained in custody at the Alipore Women's Correctional Home and presently, her health condition is not good and she has been admitted into SSKM Hospital and there is no other member in his family to look after her physical condition. Accordingly, he prays for permitting him to visit his wife, who is detained in custody in this case and also prays for passing necessary direction upon the proper authority.

Ld. PP-in-Charge prays for passing necessary order.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate and also taking into consideration of the communication of the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home, Howrah, I am of the considered view that the prayer of the accused Biswajit Dutta should be allowed on humanitarian ground.

Hence, the petition of the accused Biswajit Dutta is hereby allowed.

The Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home is directed to take necessary steps for visiting of the accused Biwajit Dutta with his wife, namely, Sumana Dey @ Dutta at the SSKM, Hospital, with prior communication with the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home.

The Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home is directed to provide all sorts of medical assistance to the UTP Sumona Dey.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home, the Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home and to the Superintendent of SSKM, Hospital for information and compliance.

Fix 24.09.2025 for production and evidence and report from the Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home and from the Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home.

Prosecution is directed to take proper steps.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah.

Additional Session Judge,
1st Court, Howrah.